Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 7, 2010

Mr. Greg Rogers, Legal Counsel
Guida Slavich & Flores, P.C.
750 N, St. Paul Street, Suite 200
Dallas, TX 75201

RE: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6, and 7
Block 1; 121-125 E. Main Street, Grand Prairie, Texas; MSD No. 119

Dear Mr. Rogers:

Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can use
this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and remediation
flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, consistent.

with the site-specific circumstances.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 239-
2378 or via e-mail (rclarke@tceq.state.tx.us).

Sincerely,

Lt NCL L

Richard Clarke, P.G., Project Manager
VCP-CA Section

Remediation Division

RC/jdm

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



e Code §361808.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE

l

As prowded for 1n §361 807 Subchapter W Texas. Health and Safety Code (Sohd Waste stposal Act)

- I Mark R Vlckery, Execut1ve Dlreetor of the Texas Commlssmn on Env1ronmental Quahty cert1fy the
Municipal Setting Designation for MSD, Ne. 119, in the City -of Grand Prairie, for the tract of land

- described in Exhibit “A”. The: ehglblllty requlrements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are = 7

satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit “B”, provided pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code -
§361. 804(b)(2)(D) This certificate shall continue in effect o long as the 1nst1tut10nal control requlred by N
: Texas Health and Safety Code §361 8065 1s mamtamed in effect ‘ : ; o

'Any person addressing envxronmental 1mpacts fora property located in the certlﬁed mumcxpal settmg.

designation -shall .complete any necessary 1nvest1gat10n and response action Tequirements in -accordance -

* with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conJunctlon with the. applicable Texas: Commlssmn on
- Environmental Quahty env1ronmental remedlatlon regulatlon :as modlﬁed by Texas Health and Safety "

. EXBCUTED this the_ {0 ™ dayof |

. ‘Executive Director. [/ . . .
. Texas Comrmssmn onE wronmenta Quahty
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Address: 125 E. FAIN STREET
GF. fo:  10dSS00 (7 - PARRING SPACES
Date: 12212708
alid oMy with signalure in block ink
This Lol is shoum o being locoled in fone *X" by Flood Imwuronce
1, Jafirey . Herron, Repistered Profeasional Lond Surveyer do hereby Role Mag No. 4BHBCO0435 K, doted June 16, 2005, 1L is not shown

deciere Lhol Lhe mop shown hereon ocourdlely represenis Lhe property os os being locoled in o Speciol Fieod Howerd Areo Inundoled by
determined by on on-lhe-ground survey made under my direcl supervision, 100-Teor Floed.
ond corraclly shows Lhe bourddery lings end dimensions of Lhe properly
indicaled hereon. There ore na visible conllicks, or prolrusions, excepl o%
shoun ond soid property hos cccess Lo o public roodway. Al easemients ond LEGAL DESCRIPTION
nqhhof—wnra that Lhe survevor hos knowledge of or has been odvised of Lots 1, 2. 3. 4 and 5. Hlosk DR

howni ed piol of record ore shoum noted 24 3, n » Bloek 1, of Origina] Town of
£ Mess. o’ he reletenced gial ol o Crand Prairie, an Addilion Lo lhe City of Grand Prairie,

hereon, This survey is For Lhe exclusive wse of Utle compony, Lhe mor =
r ! e Dallas County, Texas, according Lo Lhe Plal thereof

compoy ond Lhe hereon nomed purchoser,
recorded in Volume 32, Page 578 of Lhe Deed Records

~\

ACCEPTED BT: { of Dallas Counly, Texas.

DATE:

PFurchoser %
AL.S.\J LAND

Purchaser

~ SURVEYING

Comrat @ Profassionsl Land Surusying 5¢mu..
2304 TATE SPRINGS ROAD = 200, ARLINGTON, TX. 760I6 - PHE (BIT)47B-6BO2, FAXE (BI7)478-4Be2, TOLL FREES (B&d)e22- :.aa-r
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Address: 12t E. MAIN STREET
G.F. No:  T22750-m

dotes _12/12/08

ghily with signalure in block ink,

This Lol is shown oa being locoled in Zone *X' by Flood Insurorce
I, Jefirey W. Herron, Registered Prafessional Lend Swryeyor do hereby Role Mop Mo, 4ABI3CO435 K, doled une 16, 2005, 1L is nol shown
declore Uhol Lhe mop shown hereon ccurolely represenis lthe properly os o bewng locoled in 0 Speciol Flood Hmord Arec Inundaoled by
delermined by on on-Llhe-ground survey mode under my direcl supervision, ID0-Teer Fiood,
od correctly shows Lhe bowndory lings ong dimemioms of the property e ~
indicoled hergon., There ore no visitle conllicls, or prolrusions, excepl o=
e aait sroperty has occes Vo o public rosduor. All sasements ond LEGAL DESCRIFPTION
right -of-weys Lhal Lhe surveyer has knowledge of or has been odvised of
ond Lhose shoun on Lhe referenced plal of record ore shown or noles LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 1 OF THE TOWN OF DECHMAN, NOW

hereon, This survey is for Lhe exchsive use of litle compony, the morlgoge GRAND PRAIRIE, an addilion to Lhe Cily of Grand
company od Lhe hereon named purchoser. Prairie, Dallas County, Texas, according Lo lhe plal

thereol recorded in Volume 32 Page S7B, Deed
ACCEPTED BT Records, Dallas Counly. Texas.

DATE:
P Scoler 1"= 30°
e 'I'eclf:: LDS A . L< S - LAND
Purehaser Field: DS
. S oo ~ SURVEYING
l\ sy reproduction ol the pisl wilhoul sorveyoed weilfen consont B e violoion of Federal comrghl tow. BI2inOBE Conrricrs. (B Professional Lond Surveying Services

1304 TATE GPRINGS ROAD H 200, ARLINGTON, T¥, 7606 - PHE (BI7)475-6BO2, FAX® (BI7)476-6862, TOLL FREER (BGG)672-6807
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Exh. L+ * &

c) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or
operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed Oves | ON® ENA*

MSD boundaries?

% Do not submit application.
“NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists

MSD Information:

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g.,
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, that apply to the groundwater
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State "none” if none applicable.

VCP No. 2235

potabl wator e Sancerd (e 30 TAC 350, QW0 o e | @Yes | O’
Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? Yes, when?

(To support implementation of HB 3030, 78" Legislature.) 11/ 30 / 0§ One
Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the Ores® @®No

designated groundwater as source water?

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a
deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from @Yes‘i (®No

the designated groundwater?

Is the applicant aware of any nen-consumptive use of the groundwater or other

human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, @Yes @No
specify:
Has each municipality and retail public utility identified.in §361.8065 provided firm @Yes @06

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application?

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated @Yes QNO
groundwater, and any required reselutions provided with this application?

° “Potable water” means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, dri nking,
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [THSC §361.801(2)].

® Do not submit an application.

| affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks):
The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied.

§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application.

v

v | True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC

¥ | A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application.
v

| Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805.
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or

will be provided before the executive director certifies this application.

. - F-/8-69

O

ApplicanSignagtlre ~  / / Date

Before me é()éz?’/ft. /'ﬁ// the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

Namg of Notary
d”ﬁ&?{ AOQ{’ f.§ and signed this Municipal Setting Designation Application.
“Name d¥Applicant

Sworn, subscribed and signed before me in the County of , State of]ﬂé on thef %%
day of , this month of &1295]_/2{" , 200 ‘

SUSAN HILL
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

TCEQ-20149 June 2007 2 ;




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 7, 2010

Ms. Cathy Dimaggio, City Secretary
City of Grand Prairie

P.O. Box 534045

Grand Prairie, TX 75053

Re:  Municipal Setting Designation Certification (MSD) for City of Grand Prairie,
121-125 East Main Street, Grand Prairie, TX; MSD No. 119

Dear Ms. Dimaggio:

As required by TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §361.807(a)(2), enclosed is a copy of
the MSD dated December 10, 2009. The City of Grand Prairie passed an ordinance
(Ordinance No. 7980) in support of this MSD application. For this reason, the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality is required to provide you a copy of the MSD

Certificate.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (512) 239-2378.
Sincerely,

Rt N QLo

Richard Clarke, P.G., Project Manager
VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

RC/jdm

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceg.state.tx.us

t e e inle



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE

i

‘ ,'As prov1ded for n §36l 807 Subchapter W Texas Health and Safety Code (Sol1d Waste Dlsposal Act)

1 Mark R. Vlckery, Executlve Director of the Texas Commlssmn on Env1ronmenta1 Quahty certlfy the :
- Municipal Setting Designation for MSD No. 119, in the City of Grand Prairie, for the tract of land

o described in Exhibit “A”. The eligibility requlrements of Texas Health and Safety Code :§361.803 are
- satisfied as attested to by the. affidavit in Exhibit “B”, provided pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code

§361. 804(b)(2)(D) This certificate shall continue in effect so long as’ the mst1tut1onal control reqmred by » .

= Texas Health and Safety Code §36l 8065 is mamtamed in effect

‘Code §361 808

’ Any person addressmg env1romnental 1mpacts for a property located in the certlﬁed mummpal settmg T
. designation ‘shall. complete any necessary- 1nvest1gat1on and response .action: requlrements 1in accordance ;

- with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable Texas Commission on =
.Env1ronmental Quahty env1r0nmental remed1at10n regulatlon as modlﬁed by Texas Health and Safetyff L : »

S ‘Executlve Director , o
: Texas Comrmssmn onE v1ronmenta Quahty
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Thes Lol is shown ss being locoled in Zone "X° by Flood Insweronce
I, Jefirey W. Herron, Regislered Profeasional Lond Sorveyor do hereby

Role Map Mo. ABIZLD43S K, doled Jume e, 2005, 1L s nol shown
declore Lhal the mop shoun hereon occurolely represents Lhe peoperty os a3 being locoled in o Special Fiopd Horord mreo Hundaled by
delermined by on on-Lhe-ground survey mode under my direel supervision, 100=Teer Fload,
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indicoled hereson, There ore no visible conflicls, or pro s, excepl as —_

shown ond soid properly hos occess Lo o public roodway, All egsements ond LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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Dallas Counly, Texas, sccording Lo Lhe Plel Lhereof
4 recorded in Volume 32, Page 578 of Lhe Deed Records
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DATE
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Addrens: 121 E. Mald STREET
G.F. No:  722756-m
DoLes _12/12/08

i, Jeffrey W. Herron, Registered Prolessional Lend Surveyer do hereby
deciore Lhal the rrap shoun hereon occurolely represents lhe properly os
delermined by on on-lhe-ground survey mode wnder rmy direct supervision,
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This Lol is shown o being locoled in Zone "X by Fiood nsuronze
Role MFop Ho. 4BIRCO435 K, doled June Mo, 2005, I is nol shown

o5 being locoled in @ Speciol Flood Harord Areo Inundoled by
100-Teor Flood.

-

LEGAL DESCRIPTION A
LOTS & AND 7, BLOCK | OF THE TOWN OF DECHMAN, NOW
GRAND PRAIRIE. an addilion lo the Cily of Grand
Prairie, Dalles County, Texas, acecording lo Lhe plal

ACCEPTED BY:

thereol recorded in Volume 32, Poge 578, Deed
Records, Dellas County, Texas,

DATEs
& Scole: '~ 30°
e e r-2] 7 o | LAND
Purchaser Fieid: DS
Lo e SURVEYING
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Exhibi+ " @

c) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or
operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed OYes CDNO3 @ NA®

MSD boundaries?

® Do not submit application.
* NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists

MSD Information:

List alf existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g.,
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.}, if any, that apply to the groundwater
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State "none” if none applicable.

VCP No. 2235

Is the proposed designated groundwater contaminated in excess of an applicable §
potable water® use standard (i.e., 30 TAC 350, ®"GWing)? @©Yes Ono

Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? (® Yes, when?

(To support implementation of HB 3030, 78" Legislature.) 11/ 30 / 0§
Oes* (®No

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the
designated groundwater as source water?

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a
deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from g:g\’es‘s @No
the designated groundwater?

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other

human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, Oyves Nb
specify:
Has each municipality and retail public utility identified in §361.8065 provided firm Gves ONo®

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application?

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated ®vYes ONo
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application?

® “Potable water” means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking,
showering, bathing, or cooking purpeses [THSC §361.801(2)].

% Do not submit an application.

 The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied.
True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC

§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application.
A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application.

v
Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805.
v | A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or

will be provided before the executive director certifies this application.

' P
o/

Applicanl Signatire

| = rmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks):
v

F-/8-89

Date

Before me é’)ém H/f// the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

Name of Notary
d”r (4 ﬂo;zé / fle and signed this Municipal Setting Designation Application.
“Name dF Applicant

Sworn, subscribed and signed before me in the County of , State of TM on thef %%
day of , this month of , 200 ‘
&

Mo
TCEQ-20149 June 2007 2 s

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
October 18, 2000






